The ministries were ministries of Environment, Housing, Works and 

Transport. The data were obtained through primary and secondary data. The population of the study consisted of the staff from the 

three selected ministries with the total number of six hundred and eighty-eight (688). Taro Yamani Formula was used to determine 

the sample size of 253. Stratified sampling technique was adopted for the study. The data for the study were collected through the 

administration of 253 copies of structured questionnaire to the respondents.